MCHS HVAC (BG 25-202) 3,722,531 1,278,735 2,443,796

$ 8,690,999 $5,395,072 $ 3,295,927

20. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through January 20, 2026 the date on which the financial statements
were available to be issued.

21. Change in Accounting Principle and Related Changes to Certain Beginning Balances

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District implemented GASS Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.
GASS Statement No. 101 establishes standards of accounting and financial reporting for (a) compensated absences and
(b) associated salary-related payments. The District provides vacation and sick leave.

GASS 101 required retrospective application. Since the District only presents one year of financial information, the
beginning net pension was adjusted to reflect the retrospective application. •

49

MCLEAN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

21. Change in Accounting Principle and Related Changes to Certain Beginning Balances, continued

June 30, 2024 Change in
Fund Balance As Accounting June 30, 2024

Previously Principle (GASB Fund Balance As
Reported 101) Restated

Government Wide
Governmental Activities $ 2,533,807 $ (62,861) $ 2,470,946
Business-type Activities (488,695) (14,960) (503,655)

Total Primary Government $ 2,045,112 $ (77,821) $ 1,967,291
Governmental Funds

General Fund $ 4,519,027 $ $ 4,519,027
Special Revenue Grant Fund
Construction Fund 3,184,820 3,184,820
Nonmajor Funds 993,517 993,517

Total Governmental Funds $ 8,697,364 $ $ 8,697,364
Proprietary Funds

Food Service $ (512,904) $ (14,960) $ (527,864)
Child Care Program 23,305 23,305
Community Education 904 904

Total Proprietary Funds $ (488,695) $ (14,960) $ (503,655)

50

MCLEAN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Bud9eted Amounts

Ori9inal Final Actual

Revenues:
From /oca! sources

Taxes
Property $2,998,000 $2,998,000 $3,225,324
Motor vehicle 630,000 630,000 523,851
Unmined mineral 50,000 50,000 54,230
Utilities 610,000 610,000 681,998
Other

Earnings on investments 215,000 215,000 266,540
Contributions 265,000
other local revenues 5,000 5,000 30,880

Intergovernmental - Local
Intergovernmental - State 6,010,500 6,010,500 6,401,067